The adjustments included in the pro forma financial statements are based upon currently available information and assumptions that
management of Strayer believes to be reasonable. These adjustments and related assumptions are described in the accompanying notes presented
on the following pages.

   The pro forma financial statements are not intended to represent or to be indicative of the actual results of operations or financial position
that the combined company would have reported had the merger been consummated as of the dates set forth in the pro forma financial
statements, and should not be taken as being indicative of the combined company's future consolidated results of operations or financial position.
The actual results may differ significantly from those reflected in the pro forma financial statements for a number of reasons, including
differences between the assumptions used to prepare the pro forma financial statements and actual amounts.

142

Edgar Filing: STRAYER EDUCATION INC - Form S-4

177

Table of Contents

 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

(In thousands)

Strayer
Education,

Inc.

Capella
Education
Company

Acquisition
Adjustments

Note
Reference

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Assets:
Current assets:
Cash & cash equivalents $ 150,483 $ 112,216 $ (37,745) 4a $ 224,954
Marketable securities, current � 55,113 � 55,113
Tuition receivable�net 20,626 22,981 � 43,607
Income taxes receivable 2,734 � 9,856 4b 12,590
Other current assets 12,917 9,488 � 22,405
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​
Total current assets 186,760 199,798 (27,889) 358,669
Marketable securities, noncurrent � 19,554 � 19,554
Property & equipment�net 74,335 36,510 � 110,845
Deferred income taxes 34,609 � (34,609) 4c �
Goodwill 20,744 23,331 611,917 4d 655,992
Intangibles, net 7,260 8,665 232,335 4e 248,260
Other assets 4,867 8,853 � 13,720
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​
Total assets $ 328,575 $ 296,711 $ 781,754 $ 1,407,040
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​
Liabilities & Stockholders' Equity:
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued
expenses   $ 50,514 $ 31,005 $ 6,972 4b $ 88,491
Deferred revenue 21,784 17,468 (3,112) 4f 36,140
Dividends payable � 4,987 � 4,987
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​ ​
Total current liabilities 72,298 53,460 3,860 129,618
Deferred revenue, long-term 18,274 � � 18,274
Deferred income taxes � 721 60,586 4c 61,307
Other long-term liabilities 22,514 14,658 595 4g 37,767
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​ ​
Total liabilities 113,086 68,839 65,041 246,966
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​ ​
Stockholders' equity
Common stock 112 116 (11) 4h 217
Additional paid-in-capital 44,021 127,056 855,169 4h 1,026,246
Accumulated other comprehensive loss � (16) 16 4i �
Retained earnings 171,356 100,716 (138,461) 4j 133,611
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​
Total stockholders' equity 215,489 227,872 716,713 1,160,074
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​ ​
Total liabilities & stockholders' equity   $ 328,575 $ 296,711 $ 781,754 $ 1,407,040
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​

143

Edgar Filing: STRAYER EDUCATION INC - Form S-4

178

Table of Contents

 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

(In thousands, except per share data)

Strayer
Education,

Inc.

Capella
Education
Company

Acquisition
Adjustments

Note
Reference

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Revenues $ 336,144 $ 328,379 $ � $ 664,523
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​
Costs and expenses:
Instruction and educational support 180,059 146,402 18,961 5a 345,422
Marketing 64,734 81,493 � 146,227
Admissions advisory 14,813 22,215 � 37,028
General and administration 36,017 31,535 (550) 5b 67,002
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​
Total costs and expenses 295,623 281,645 18,411 595,679
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​
Income from continuing operations 40,521 46,734 (18,411) 68,844
Investment and other income 737 392 � 1,129
Interest expense 481 � � 481
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​ ​
Income from continuing operations before income
taxes 40,777 47,126 (18,411) 69,492
Provision for income taxes 13,670 16,446 (7,272) 5c 22,844
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​
Net income from continuing operations $ 27,107 $ 30,680 $ (11,139) $ 46,648
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​
Net income from continuing operations per share:
Basic $ 2.54 $ 2.64 $ 2.20
Diluted $ 2.43 $ 2.57 $ 2.13
Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 10,671 11,621 (1,114) 5d 21,178
Diluted 11,174 11,955 (1,253) 5d 21,876

144

Edgar Filing: STRAYER EDUCATION INC - Form S-4

179

Table of Contents

 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

(In thousands, except per share data)

Strayer
Education,

Inc.

Capella
Education
Company

Acquisition
Adjustments

Note
Reference

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Revenues $ 441,088 $ 429,390 $ � $ 870,478
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​
Costs and expenses:
Instruction and educational support 241,026 185,995 25,421 6a 452,442
Marketing 79,025 103,458 � 182,483
Admissions advisory 17,832 29,292 � 47,124
General and administration 45,733 42,438 � 88,171
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​
Total costs and expenses 383,616 361,183 25,421 770,220
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​
Income from continuing operations 57,472 68,207 (25,421) 100,258
Investment and other income 462 177 � 639
Interest expense 642 � � 642
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​ ​
Income from continuing operations before income
taxes 57,292 68,384 (25,421) 100,255
Provision for income taxes 22,490 25,980 (10,041) 6b 38,429
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​
Net income from continuing operations $ 34,802 $ 42,404 $ (15,380) $ 61,826
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​
Net income from continuing operations per share:
Basic $ 3.28 $ 3.65 $ 2.93
Diluted $ 3.21 $ 3.58 $ 2.88
Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 10,610 11,614 (1,113) 6c 21,111
Diluted 10,845 11,856 (1,241) 6c 21,460

145

Edgar Filing: STRAYER EDUCATION INC - Form S-4

180

Table of Contents

 1. Description of Transaction

   On October 29, 2017, Strayer and Capella entered into the merger agreement. Pursuant to the merger agreement, Merger Sub will merge
with and into Capella, with Capella becoming a wholly owned subsidiary of Strayer. In the merger, each share of common stock of Capella will
be converted into the right to receive 0.875 newly issued shares of common stock of Strayer (referred to as "combined company shares" as of the
consummation of and following the merger).

   Based on the closing price per share of Strayer common stock on NASDAQ on November 16, 2017, the latest practicable date before the